Valuations are carried out by Carter Jonas, an independent commercial valuation provider. All work is completed by

professionally qualified valuers in accordance with the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors (RICS) Appraisal and

Valuation Manual. The valuation was performed for a 31st March 2023 valuation date.

This note details information about leases for which the Trust is a lessee.

At 31 March 2023, the Trust was a lessee in 67 arrangements that were classified as right of use assets under IFR16.

These leases were made up of the following:

29 of these building leases are held with other NHS providers and DHSC bodies while the remainder are held with local

authorities and other bodies external to the DHSC.

The Trust has applied IFRS 16 to account for lease arrangements from 1 April 2022 without restatement of

comparatives. Comparative disclosures in this note are presented on an IAS 17 basis.

184

Note 16.1 Right of use assets - 2022/23

Property

(land and

buildings)

Plant &

machinery

Transport

equipment Total

Of which:

leased from

DHSC group

bodies

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

IFRS 16 implementation - adjustments for existing operating

leases / subleases 33,558 34 74 33,666 21,478

Additions 2,621 - - 2,621 129

Remeasurements of the lease liability (1,226) - - (1,226) (813)

Movements in provisions for restoration / removal costs 1,523 - - 1,523 506

Valuation/gross cost at 31 March 2023 36,476 34 74 36,584 21,300

Provided during the year 5,667 13 54 5,734 4,247

Accumulated depreciation at 31 March 2023 5,667 13 54 5,734 4,247

Net book value at 31 March 2023 30,809 21 20 30,850 17,053

Net book value of right of use assets leased from other NHS providers 7,654

Net book value of right of use assets leased from other DHSC group bodies 9,399

185

Note 16.2 Reconciliation of the carrying value of lease liabilities

2022/23

£000

Carrying value at 31 March 2022 -

IFRS 16 implementation - adjustments for existing operating leases 28,884

Lease additions 2,621

Lease liability remeasurements (1,226)

Interest charge arising in year 259

Lease payments (cash outflows) (5,182)

Carrying value at 31 March 2023 25,356

Note 16.3 Maturity analysis of future lease payments at 31 March 2023